To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Please note: As part of the Fairchild Semiconductor integration, some of the Fairchild orderable part numbers
will need to change in order to meet ON Semiconductor’s system requirements. Since the ON Semiconductor
product management systems do not have the ability to manage part nomenclature that utilizes an underscore
(_), the underscore (_) in the Fairchild part numbers will be changed to a dash (-). This document may contain
device numbers with an underscore (_). Please check the ON Semiconductor website to verify the updated
device numbers. The most current and up-to-date ordering information can be found at www.onsemi.com. Please

• This device is for use as a medium power amplifier and
switch requiring collector currents up to 500mA.
Ordering Information
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1), (2)
Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be opera-
ble above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended. In addi-
tion, extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device reliability. The
absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only. Values are at TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted.
Note:
1. These rating are based on a maximum junction temperature of 150 °C.
2. These are steady-state limits. Fairchild Semiconductor should be consulted on applications involving pulsed or
low-duty-cycle operation.
Part Number Top Mark Package Packing Method
PN2222ABU PN2222A TO-92 3L Bulk
PN2222ATA PN2222A TO-92 3L Ammo
PN2222ATF PN2222A TO-92 3L Tape and Reel
PN2222ATFR PN2222A TO-92 3L Tape and Reel
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCEO Collector-Emitter Voltage 40 V
VCBO Collector-Base Voltage 75 V
VEBO Emitter-Base Voltage 6.0 V